

V2.0221

SUBARU

REPLACEMENT REMOTE

USER GUIDE



www.CarKeysExpress.com

Instruction Manual Part Number: SUPRR-7000

COMPATIBILITY LOOKUP

MAKE/ MODEL	YEARS	PAIR CODE
SUBARU		
Forester	2010-2013	26
Impreza	2011-2013	26
Outback	2012-2013	28
WRX STI	2011-2013	26

PAIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Go to the COMPATIBILITY LOOKUP list. Write down the PAIR CODE for your vehicle's make, model, and year.

PAIR CODE: _____

Instructions have timing requirements. Waiting too long between steps may result in your vehicle's computer timing out, requiring you to start over. Once you begin the pairing procedure, be sure to move at a quick and even pace.



SUBARU IGNITION POSITIONS

PAIR CODE 26

Subaru Forester, Subaru Impreza, Subaru WRX STI

1. First pop the back cover off of the new remote with a bladed screwdriver.

2. Locate the ID number on the inside of the remote, and write it down. It will be an 8 digit number. If there are two rows, refer to the row with only **NUMBERS** (not letters).
3. Confirm all doors including the trunk are shut.
4. Get in the **DRIVER'S** seat and close the door (all doors shut), and immediately proceed to next step.
5. Turn the ignition from **LOCK** to **ON** (10) times. You have 15 seconds to do this. The vehicle will respond with the lights flashing and an audible tone emitted. This is to confirm the vehicle is in pairing mode. If you do not see the light or hear the noise get out of the vehicle and then start the process over.
6. **OPEN**, then **CLOSE** the **DRIVER'S** side door. The noise will continue to now confirm the vehicle is still in pairing mode.
7. Refer back to the 8 digit code. While you still hear the noise, on the **DRIVER'S** side door panel press the **LOCK** button the number of times as the first digit. Once you have pressed it the correct number of times press **UNLOCK** to go to the next digit. Do this for all 8 digits. Once you finish all 8 digits **PUSH THE UNLOCK BUTTON ONCE**. For example, if the code was 12345678 (use your code, this is for an example only), you would press **LOCK** once then **UNLOCK...LOCK** twice then **UNLOCK...LOCK** three times then **UNLOCK**, and so on.
8. **YOU NOW MUST DO STEP 7 AGAIN**. Enter the 8 digit code on the **DRIVER'S** side door. Once you enter the 8th digit you will hear a tone for 30 seconds.
9. If you have any additional remotes to program you must repeat steps 5-8 for each additional remote. If you have no additional remotes proceed to step 10.
10. **REMOVE** key. Pairing is now complete.

PAIR CODE 28

Subaru Outback

PAIRING NEW REMOTES

The keyless entry system is equipped with a code learning feature that allows you to program new remote into the system or to delete old ones.

To register a new remote with the keyless entry system, it is necessary to program the remote's code (identification number) into the system. A label is affixed to the circuit board inside the remote. Open the remote and make a note of the eight-digit number. The code is also inside the remote.

1. Sit in the **DRIVER'S** seat. Close all doors including the rear gate, trunk lid, etc.
2. Open and close the **DRIVER'S** door one time.

Then within 45 seconds:

3. Open and close the **DRIVER'S** door once
4. Turn the ignition key from **LOCK** to **ON** 10 times within 15 seconds.
 - a. An electronic tone will sound once, a buzzer will continue to sound and the interior light will continue to flash until the remotes are completely registered.
 - b. If you do not perform the steps above within 45 seconds an error will occur and neither an electronic tone nor the buzzer will sound and the interior lamp will not flash. In this event, start all over again.

Within 45 seconds, do the following:

5. Open and close the **DRIVER'S** door once within 15 seconds and an electronic tone will sound for 30 seconds. If you do not perform the operations within 15 seconds an error will occur and the electronic tone will not sound. In this event, perform the registration steps again beginning with #3 above.
6. Before the electronic tone stops, press the power door lock button to **LOCK** the same number of times as the leftmost digit of the remote. For example, press the **LOCK** button 8 times if the leftmost digit of the code is 8. If the number is 3 then **LOCK** the door 3 times etc.
 - a. The electronic tone will stop sounding when you start entering the number. If you do not start entering the number using the power lock knob before the electronic tone stops sounding, an error will occur. In this event, perform the registration steps again beginning with step 3 above.
 - b. If the interval between one push of the knob and the next exceeds 5 seconds, an error will occur. In this event, perform the procedure again beginning with step 4. If an error occurs 6 times, perform the procedure again starting with step 3.
7. When you have finished entering the number, push the power lock button to **UNLOCK** within five seconds and then repeat for all the remaining 7 digits of the code. After each series push the power lock button to the **UNLOCK** side within five seconds.
8. When you are finished, within 5 seconds push the power lock button to **UNLOCK** one time and then do it all again, the full series.
 - a. Once again, start with the first digit and re-enter each one using the lock button within a few seconds.
9. When you have entered the eighth digit the second time an electronic tone will sound for 30 seconds.
 - a. If the code entered the second time is not identical to the code entered the first time, an

10. If you wish to program another remote into the system (up to 4 remotes can be programmed into the system), perform the procedure again starting with step 4.
11. When you have finished pairing all of the necessary remotes into the system, remove the key from the ignition switch.
12. Test all remotes.

FCC REGULATORY STATEMENT

FCC ID: 2AOKM-SB1

47 CFR §15.19(a)(3) THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS. (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE, AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRE OPERATION.

Note: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

HELP

For help or assistance, please contact technical support at (888) 598-8910.

OTHER KEYS

Visit CarKeysExpress.com/store to find a variety of award-winning products, like Universal Car Keys, Universal Car Remotes, and OEM keys and remotes.



Replacing car keys is simple and affordable again.™

12101 Sycamore Station Place Ste. 140
Louisville, KY 40299

© 2021 Car Keys Express

REEMPLAZO DEL CONTROL REMOTO

MANUAL DE USUARIO



www.CarKeysExpress.com

Número de pieza del manual de instrucciones: SUPRR-7000

BÚSQUEDA DE COMPATIBILIDAD

MARCA/MODELO	AÑOS	CÓDIGO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO
SUBARU		
Forester	2010-2013	26
Impreza	2011-2013	26
Outback	2012-2013	28
WRX STI	2011-2013	26

INSTRUCCIONES DE EMPAREJAMIENTO

Las instrucciones tienen requisitos de tiempo. Si espera demasiado entre los pasos, la computadora del vehículo podría pausarse, y el proceso deberá reiniciarse. Una vez que comienza el proceso de emparejamiento, asegúrese de moverse a un ritmo rápido y parejo.

Vaya a la lista BÚSQUEDA DE COMPATIBILIDAD. Anote el CÓDIGO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO para la marca, modelo y año de su vehículo.

CÓDIGO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO: _____



POSICIONES DE IGNICIÓN DE SUBARU

CÓDIGO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO 26

Subaru Forester, Subaru Impreza, Subaru WRX STI

- Primero, quite la cubierta trasera del nuevo control remoto con un destornillador plano.
- Busque el número de identificación en el interior del control remoto y anótelo. Será un número de 8 dígitos. Si hay dos filas,

- consulte la fila con solo NÚMEROS (no letras).
- Confirme que todas las puertas, incluido el maletero, estén cerradas.
 - Entre en el asiento del CONDUCTOR y cierre la puerta (todas las puertas cerradas) y proceda inmediatamente al siguiente paso.
 - Gire el encendido de LOCK a ON (10) veces, tiene 15 segundos para hacer esto. El vehículo responderá parpadeando las luces y emitiendo un tono audible. Esto es para confirmar que el vehículo está en modo de emparejamiento. Si no ve la luz o escucha el ruido, salga del vehículo y vuelva a comenzar el proceso.
 - ABRA y CIERRE la puerta lateral del CONDUCTOR, el ruido continuará ahora para confirmar que el vehículo todavía está en modo de emparejamiento.
 - Consulte el código de 8 dígitos. Mientras todavía escucha el ruido, en el panel lateral de la puerta del CONDUCTOR, pulse el botón LOCK el mismo número de veces que el primer dígito. Una vez que lo haya pulsado el número correcto de veces pulse UNLOCK para ir al siguiente dígito. Haga esto para los 8 dígitos. Una vez que haya terminado los 8 dígitos, PULSE EL BOTÓN UNLOCK UNA VEZ. Por ejemplo, si el código es 12345678 (use su código, esto es sólo para un ejemplo).

Usted pulsaría LOCK una vez y a continuación UNLOCK...LOCK dos veces y a continuación UNLOCK...LOCK tres veces y luego.

UNLOCK y así sucesivamente.

- AHORA DEBE REPETIR EL PASO 7. Introduzca el código de 8 dígitos en la puerta lateral del CONDUCTOR. Una vez que introduzca el octavo dígito, escuchará un tono durante 30 segundos.
- Si tiene cualquier mando a distancia adicional que programar, debe repetir los pasos 5-8 para cada mando a distancia adicional. Si no tiene mandos adicionales, continúe con el paso
- RETIRE la llave. La programación se ha completado.

CÓDIGO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO 28

Subaru Outback

EMPAREJAR NUEVOS MANDOS A DISTANCIA

El sistema de entrada sin llave está equipado con una función de aprendizaje de código que le permite programar un nuevo mando a distancia en el sistema o eliminar los antiguos. El sistema puede aprender hasta cuatro códigos de transmisor únicos. Los cuatro códigos de transmisor pueden ser iguales o diferentes.

Para registrar un nuevo control remoto con el sistema de entrada sin llave, es necesario programar el código del control remoto (número de identificación) en el sistema. Hay una etiqueta adherida a la placa de circuito dentro del control remoto. Abra el control remoto y anote el número de ocho dígitos, el código también está dentro del control remoto.

- Siéntese en el asiento del conductor, cierre todas las puertas y la puerta trasera o la tapa del maletero, etc.
- Abra y cierre la puerta del conductor una vez.

Luego, en 45 segundos:

- Abra y cierre la puerta del conductor una vez.
- Gire la llave de encendido de LOCK a ON 10 veces en 15 segundos.
 - Un tono electrónico sonará una vez, un zumbador continuará sonando y la luz interior continuará parpadeando hasta que los controles remotos estén completamente registrados.
 - Si no realiza los pasos anteriores en 45 segundos, se producirá un error y no sonará ni un tono electrónico ni el zumbador y la luz interior no parpadeará. En este caso, comience de nuevo.

En 45 segundos, haga lo siguiente:

- Abra y cierre la puerta del conductor una vez en 15 segundos y sonará un tono electrónico durante 30 segundos. Si no realiza las operaciones en 15 segundos, se producirá un error y no sonará el tono electrónico. En este caso, vuelva a realizar los pasos de registro comenzando con el número 3 anterior.
- Antes de que se detenga el tono electrónico, presione el botón de bloqueo eléctrico de la puerta para BLOQUEAR la misma cantidad de veces que el dígito más a la izquierda del control remoto. Por ejemplo, presione el botón LOCK 8 veces si el dígito más a la izquierda del código es 8. Si el número es 3, BLOQUEE la puerta 3 veces, etc.
 - El tono electrónico dejará de sonar cuando comience a ingresar el número. Si no comienza a ingresar el número usando la perilla de bloqueo de energía antes de que deje de sonar el tono electrónico, se producirá un error. En este caso, vuelva a realizar los pasos de registro comenzando con el paso 3 anterior.
 - Si el intervalo entre una pulsación de la perilla y la siguiente supera los cinco segundos, se producirá un error. En este caso, vuelva a realizar el procedimiento comenzando con el paso 4. Si se produce un error seis veces, realice el procedimiento nuevamente comenzando con el paso 3.
- Cuando haya terminado de ingresar el número, presione el botón de bloqueo de energía para DESBLOQUEAR dentro de cinco segundos y luego repita para los 7 dígitos restantes del código. Después de cada serie, presione el botón de bloqueo de energía hacia el lado de DESBLOQUEO dentro de cinco segundos.
- Cuando haya terminado, dentro de 5 segundos presione el botón de bloqueo de encendido para DESBLOQUEAR una vez y luego hágalo todo de nuevo, la serie completa.
 - Una vez más, comience con el primer dígito y vuelva a ingresar cada uno usando el botón de bloqueo dentro de unos segundos.
- Cuando haya ingresado el octavo dígito por segunda vez, sonará un tono electrónico durante 30 segundos.
 - Si el código ingresado la segunda vez no es idéntico al código ingresado la primera vez, ocurrirá un error. En este caso, vuelva a realizar el procedimiento comenzando con el paso 5. Si se produce un error cinco veces, realice el procedimiento nuevamente

- comenzando con el paso 3.
- Si desea programar otro control remoto en el sistema (se pueden programar hasta cuatro controles remotos en el sistema), realice el procedimiento comenzando con el paso 4.
- Cuando haya terminado de emparejar el control remoto todos los controles remotos necesarios en el sistema, retire la llave del interruptor de encendido.
- Pruebe todos los controles remotos.

DECLARACIÓN DE NORMAS FCC

ID DE FCC: 2AOKM-SBI

47 CFR §15.19(a) (3) ESTE DISPOSITIVO CUMPLE CON LA PARTE 15 DE LAS NORMAS FCC. EL FUNCIONAMIENTO QUEDA SUJETO A LAS SIGUIENTES DOS CONDICIONES: (1) ESTE DISPOSITIVO NO PROVOCARÁ INTERFERENCIA PERJUDICIAL Y (2) ESTE DISPOSITIVO DEBE ACEPTAR CUALQUIER INTERFERENCIA RECIBIDA, LO QUE INCLUYE INTERFERENCIAS QUE PODRÍAN PROVOCAR UN FUNCIONAMIENTO INDESEADO.

Nota: Los cambios o las modificaciones realizadas en este dispositivo que no hayan sido autorizados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autorización del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

AYUDA

Para solicitar ayuda o asistencia, comuníquese con el soporte técnico al (888) 598-8910.

OTRAS LLAVES

Visite CarKeysExpress.com/store para encontrar una variedad de productos galardónados, como ser llaves universales para vehículos, controles remotos universales para vehículos y llaves y controles remotos del fabricante original.



Replacing car keys is simple and affordable again.™

12101 Sycamore Station Place Ste. 140
Louisville, KY 40299

© 2021 Car Keys Express